
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Tuesday 9 February 2021 at 2.00 pm 
 
To be held as an online video 
conference. To access the meeting, 
click on View the webcast 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Andy Bainbridge (Chair), Roger Davison and Cliff Woodcraft  
Joe Otten (Reserve) 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings 
may not be open to members of the public.   
 
Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the 
Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.   
 
You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
If you require any further information please contact John Turner on 0114 273 4122 
or email john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 
9 FEBRUARY 2021 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and 

public 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered 

at the meeting 
 

5.   Licensing Act 2003 - Drink Stop, 375 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield S11 8PF 
 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

 leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

 make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

 declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, t
[...]
 interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

         
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
Report of:   Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing    
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    9th February 2021  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Licensing Act 2003 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Stephen Lonnia                               
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: To consider an application to vary a premises licence  

made under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Drink Stop 375 Ecclesall Sheffield S11 8PF 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations:   That members carefully consider the representations made and take such 

steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the 
Licensing Objectives. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:   Attached documents 
 Sheffield City Councils Statement of Licensing Policy 
     
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Licensing Sub Committee Report 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

https://www.sheffield.gov.uk/home/business/licences-permits-registrations/about-licences


 

 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER            
(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

Ref No: 05/21 
 

Drink Stop 375 Ecclesall Road Sheffield S11 *PF 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider an application for the variation of a premises licence made under Section 

34 of the Licensing Act 2003.   
 
2.0 THE APPLICATION 
 
2.1 The applicant is Shah Abbas. 
 
2.2 The application was received by the Licensing Service on the 21st December 2020 

and is attached to Appendix ‘A’ of this report.  
 
2.3     A copy of the current Premises Licence is attached at Appendix ‘B’. 
 
3.0 REASONS FOR REFERRAL 
 
3.1 Representations concerning the application have been received from the following 

and are attached at Appendix ‘C’:  
  
 1 x Public   
 
3.2 The applicant and objector have been invited to attend the hearing. Copies of the 

front page of the notices are attached to this report labelled Appendix ‘D’. 
 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no specific financial implications arising from this application.  However, 

additional costs may be incurred should the matter go to appeal.  In such an 
eventuality it may not be possible to recover all these costs.  The impact of these 
additional costs (if any) will be kept under review and may be subject of a further 
report during the year. 

 
5.0      THE LEGAL POSITION 
 
5.1 The Licensing Act 2003 at section 4 (1) requires the Licensing Authority to carry out 

its functions with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives which section 4(2) sets 
out as:      

 
a) the prevention of crime and disorder; 
b) public safety; 
c) the prevention of public nuisance; 
d) the protection of children from harm. 

Page 10



 

 

5.2 Section 4(3) of the Licensing Act also requires the Licensing Authority to have regard 
to the published statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182.  
  
6.0      HEARING REGULATIONS 
 
6.1 Regulations governing hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 have been made by 

the Secretary of State. 
 
6.2 The Licensing Authority has provided all parties with the information required in the 

Regulations to the 2003 Act as set out at Appendix ‘D’. 
 
6.3 Attached at Appendix ‘D’ is the following:  
 

a)  a copy of the Notice of Hearing; 
b) the rights of a party provided in Regulations 15 and 16; 
c) the consequences if a party does not attend or is not represented at the 

hearing  
d) the procedure to be followed at the hearing. 

 
7.0      APPEALS 
 
7.1 The Licensing Act 2003 section 181 and Schedule 5 makes provision for appeals to 

be made by the applicant and those making representations against decisions of the 
Licensing Authority to the Magistrates’ Court. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
8.1  That Members carefully consider the representations made and take such steps as 

the Sub-Committee consider appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives. 

 
9.0    OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
9.1 To vary the premises licence in the terms requested. 

 
9.2  To vary the premises licence with conditions. 

 
9.3    To reject the whole or part of the application. 
 
 

 
Stephen Lonnia 
Chief Licensing Officer 
Head of Licensing       
9th February 2021  

Page 11



 

 

Appendix A 
        The Application  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 12



 

 

   

Page 13



 

 Page 14



 

 Page 15



 

 Page 16



 

 Page 17



 

 Page 18



 

 Page 19



 

 Page 
[...]



 

 

Should you wish to make any changes to the licence, please contact us for the relevant 
forms or refer to the website for information at www.sheffield.gov.uk/licensingact. The 
original premises licence and premises licence summary must be returned for amendment 
and accompanied by the required fee (if applicable). 
 
If the original premises licence or premises licence summary is lost or stolen, you must 
report this to South Yorkshire Police and immediately forward us a statement containing 
the incident number and/or the officer’s details to whom it has been reported and a fee of 
£10.50 for the replacement. 
 
Please contact me if you have any queries. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Jayne Gough 

Licensing Officer 
 
Enquiries to: 0114 2734264 / 0114 2734880  
Enc.  

Page 29

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/licensingact


 

 

THE LICENSING ACT 2003   

 
Premises Licence No:  SY 0450 PR           
  
 

The Sheffield City Council being the Licensing Authority under the above Act, hereby 
grant this licence in accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 
2003 in respect of and subject to the conditions attached: 

      

PART 1 – Premises details 
    
GHM Ecclesall Market 
375 Ecclesall Road 
Sheffield 
S11 8PF 
       
Telephone Number: 0114 2676439 
 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence and the times the licence authorises 
the carrying out of licensable activities: 

     
1.  Sale by retail of alcohol 
a) for consumption off the premises 
 
Sunday                     10:00 to 22:30 hours 
Monday to Saturday        08:00 to 23:00 hours 
Good Friday     08:00 to 22:30 hours 
Christmas Day     12:00 to 15:00 and 19:00 to 22:30 hours 
 
The opening hours of the premises are 
 
NB:  These are the times that the public can remain on the premises other than for 
the above licensable activites: 
 
Sunday                        10:00 to 22:30 hours 
Monday to Saturday            08:00 to 23:00 hours 
Good Friday         08:00 to 22:30 hour
[...]
: 5th December 2012 

Transfer of Premises Licence No: 1 Issue Date: 5th December 2012 

Minor Variation No:    Issue Date: 

Change of Name/Address No:    Issue Date: 

 

Page 32



 

 

Annex 1A – Mandatory Conditions  
 
Mandatory Condition 1 (Section 19 ss 2) 
 
Where a licence authorises the sale of alcohol then no supply of alcohol may be made under the 
premises licence –  

(a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises 
licence, or 

(a) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or 
his personal licence is suspended. 

 
Mandatory Condition 2 (Section 19 ss 3) 
 
Where a licence authorises the sale of alcohol then every supply of alcohol under the premises 
licence must be made or authorised by a person who holds a personal licence. 
 
Mandatory Condition 3 (Section 20) 

 
1. Where a premises licence authorises the exhibition of films, the licence includes the following 

conditions relating to the admission of children to the exhibition: 
(a) The admission of children (under 18) to the exhibition of any film must be restricted in 

accordance with the classification set by the film classification body (currently the BBFC). 
(a) In a case where there is no classification given by the classification body (the BBFC) the 

admission of children to the exhibition of any film must be restricted in accordance with any 
recommendation given by the Licensing Authority. 

2. In this section - 
 “children” means persons aged under 18; and 
 “film classification body” means the person or persons designated as the authority under 
 section 4 of the Video Recordings Act 1984 (c.39) (authority to determine suitability of video 
 works for classification). 
 
Mandatory Condition 4 (Section 21) 
 
Where a premises licence includes a condition that at specified times one or more individuals must 
be at the premises to carry out a security activity each such individual must be licensed by t
[...]
 it is available to customers in the 
following measures–  

         (i) beer or cider: ½ pint;  
         (ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and  
          (iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and 
 
 (b) Customers are made aware of the availability of these measures. 

 
 

Page 34



 

 

Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the operating schedule 
 
1. There shall be no adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or 
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of 
children. 

 
  

Page 35



 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003     
 
Premises Licence Summary        
 
The Sheffield City Council being the Licensing Authority under the above Act hereby issue 
this Premises Licence Summary in respect of: 
 

Premises licence number SY 0450 PR 
 

GHM Ecclesall Market 
375 Ecclesall Road 
Sheffield 
S11 8PF 
 
Telephone Number: 0114 2676439 
 
Licensable activities authorised by the licence: 

     
1.  Sale by retail of alcohol 
a) for consumption off the premises 
 
Sunday                     10:00 to 22:30 hours 
Monday to Saturday        08:00 to 23:00 hours 
Good Friday     08:00 to 22:30 hours 
Christmas Day     12:00 to 15:00 and 19:00 to 22:30 hours 
 
The opening hours of the premises are 
 
NB:  These are the times that the public can remain on the premises other than for 
the above licensable activites: 
 
Sunday                        10:00 to 22:30 hours 
Monday to Saturday           08:00 to 23:00 hours 
Good Friday         08:00 to 22:30 hours 
Christmas Day               12:00 to 15:00 and 19:00 to 22:30 hours 

 

PLEASE NOTE: 
 
In the event, that the hours permitted on this premises licence differ from those authorised 
on your planning consent, you MUST ONLY operate to which ever is the most restrictive 
permission. 
 
Both Licensing and Planning carry out enforcement activities and if you are found to be in 
breach of either your premises licence and / or your planning consent, it may result in legal 
action being taken against you. 
 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off 
supplies: 

ISSUE NO: 2  

Page 36



 

 

 

Sale by retail of alcohol for consumption off the premises. 
 

Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence: 
 

Mr Abrar Shah 
106 Upper Hanover Street 
Sheffield 
S3  7RS 
 

Telephone: 07787 755202 
 
Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where 
applicable):  

 

N/A 

 
 

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises the 
supply of alcohol: 

 

Mr Abrar Shah 

 

 

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited: 
 

Restricted 

 

 
The Premises Licence shall be in force from 26th October 2005 
 
 
Issued on:  26th October 2005 
 
 

 
 
 
………………………………………… 
Steve Lonnia 

Chief Licensing Officer 

Head of Licensing Services 

On behalf of Sheffield City Council (issuing licensing authority)  

Page 37



 

 

Appendix C 
Objection   

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



 

 

From:  
Mike West   
Sent: 06 January 2021 15:38 
To: licensingservice <licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk> 
 
Subject: Drink Stop Ecclesall Road 

 
I write on behalf of members of the Botanical Gate Community Association, residents of 
Khartoum, Thompson, Wadbrough and Walton Roads. At present we are not able to hold 
our monthly meetings at which such matters are debated and a response agreed. This 
application has been circulated by e-mail to all members and responses collected. 
We wish to oppose the variation of the premises licence which would permit the sales of 
refreshments and the supply of alcohol until 0300 Monday – Saturday and until Sunday 
0200. 
The management of the premises can have no control over the behaviour of their 
customers once they leave the premises. Amongst them there will be those who 
immediately commence to consume the alcohol purchased often creating unacceptable 
loud noises. Whilst that is a possibility at any hour, the effects on the residents of the roads 
leading off the Ecclesall Road will be greater when the ambient noise is less, and at times 
when they might be sleeping. 
 
In order to prevent or at least limit public nuisance late at night their licence should be 
restricted to 23.00 every day. 
 
Michael West 
Co-Chair BGCA. 

 
 
 
 

Page 39

mailto:licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

Appendix D         

Hearing Notices / Regulations / Procedures 
  

Page 40



 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
  

Notice of hearing of representations  
in respect of the following application:  
LA03_Variation of a Premises Licence Application 
   
Abrar Shah 
 
 
 
Sent via email:  
 
The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 21st December 2020 received 
your application in respect of the premises known as;  
  
During the consultation period, the Council received a representation from the following 
authorities / interested parties:  
 
1 x Public  
 
on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it 
be granted. 
 
The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that representations will be considered at a hearing 
to be held remotely via Zoom on Tuesday 9th  February 2021 at 2pm; following which the 
Council will issue a notice of determination of the application. 
 
The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have 
been made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act. 
 
The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing 
from a party are as follows: 
 

1) Your response to the representations made, upon which you may ask and be asked 
questions by the parties to the hearing. 

2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your 
application for a licence. 

 
Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield 
City Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD, or 
Licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk within five (5) working days before the day or the first 
day on which the hearing is to be held. 
 
Dated:  27th January 2021       Signed: Clive Stephenson     

The officer appointed for this purpose 
        Licensing Officer 
 
Please address any communications to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot Staniforth Road 

Sheffield S9 3HD.  licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk  

LICENSING ACT 2003 

 

 

Page 41

mailto:licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/


 

 

  

Notice of hearing of representations  
in respect of the following application:  
LA03_Variation of a Premises Licence Application 
   
Mike West  
Co- Chair  
Botanical Gate Community Association  
 
Sent via email:  
 
The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 21st December 2020 received 
an application in respect of the premises known as;  
 
During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following 
interested parties:  
 
1 x Public  
 
on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it 
be granted. 
 
The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that representations will be considered at a hearing 
to be held remotely via Zoom on Tuesday 9th February  2021 at 2pm; following which the 
Council will issue a notice of determination of the application. (An online link to the meeting 
will be sent to you prior to the hearing). 
 
The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have 
been made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act. 
 
The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing 
from a party are as follows: 
 

3) The representation you have made with reference to these particular premises and 
the four core objectives. 

4)
[...]
 is intentionally left blank

Page 46


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Drink Stop, 375 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield S11 8PF



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 9 February 2021 
 
(NOTE: This meeting was held as a remote meeting in accordance with the provisions of 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.) 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Andy Bainbridge (Chair), Roger Davison and Cliff Woodcraft 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor Joe Otten attended the 
meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - DRINK STOP, 375 ECCLESALL ROAD, SHEFFIELD, 
S11 8PF 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report on an application, made under 
Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003, for the variation of a premises licence in 
respect of the premises known as Drink Stop, 375 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 
8PF (Ref No. 05/21). 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Abrah Shah (Applicant), Abbas Shah (Applicant’s 

agent), Councillor Neale Gibson (in support of the Applicant), Mike West 
(Objector), Marie-Claire Frankie (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee), Clive 
Stephenson (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer) and John Turner (Democratic 
Services). 

  
4.3 Maire-Claire Frankie outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
4.4 Clive Stephenson presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was noted 

that representations had been received from a member of the public, and were set 
out at Appendix ‘C’ to the report.  

  
4.5 Mike West, who was representing the Botanical Gate Community Association 

(BGCA), stated that the BGCA wished to oppose the variation of the premises 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 9.02.2021 

Page 2 of 3 
 

licence, which would permit the sale of refreshments and the supply of alcohol 
until 03:00 hours Monday to Saturday and 02:00 hours on Sunday.  He stated that 
there was likely to be an increase in litter on Ecclesall Road, and that whilst it was 
not envisaged that there would be any problems of noise nuisance during the day, 
given the ambient background noise of the traffic, the increased opening hours 
were likely to result in noise nuisance in the early hours of the morning.  Mr West 
stated that it was common for residents to find empty and half-empty containers of 
food on the pavements along Ecclesall Road, and this was likely to result in an 
increase in such litter.  He concluded by requesting that the premises be required 
to close at 23:30 hours all week. 

  
4.6 In response to questions from Members of, and the Solicitor to, the Sub-

Committee, Mr West stated that whilst he could not provide a precise number, he 
was aware of a number of other similar licenced premises on Ecclesall Road 
which closed at 23:30 hours, and that whilst the BGCA did not consider this 
premises to be any more problematic than any other similar premises, it 
considered that the extended opening hours would result in an increase in litter 
and noise nuisance in the early hours of the morning.  He stated that whilst the 
BGCA did not envisage any problems being created by people hanging outside 
the premises, it was concerned about customers purchasing food from there, 
walking along Ecclesall Road and dropping litter on the pavements.  

  
4.7 Abbas Shah, on behalf of the applicant, confirmed that the premises was a 

convenience store and not a takeaway, therefore there would not be any issues 
regarding customers purchasing hot food or drink, and throwing any waste on the 
pavements.  He added that the premises was approximately 350 metres from the 
four roads represented by the BGCA, therefore the residents were unlikely to be 
affected directly by noise nuisance from the premises.  The premises would simply 
cater for passing trade, with customers purchasing goods and taking them straight 
home.  He stated that he was aware of a number of other similar licensed 
premises on Ecclesall Road which opened late, including The Spar, the petrol 
station and Seven Hills off licence, as well as a number of late night bars.  Mr 
Shah stressed that there had been no objections to the proposed increase in the 
opening hours from the police, and concluded by stating that Mr Abrar Shah had 
managed the premises for around 15 years, and was a responsible licensee, and 
had not had any problems regarding the operation of the premises during this 
time. 

  
4.8 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Mr Shah stated 

that The Spar was currently only opening until 23:30 hours due to the Covid-19 
pandemic, and would more than likely resort back to its usual opening hours of 24 
hours, seven days a week, when the pandemic was over.  The current premises 
licence for Drink Stop required the store to close at 23:30 hours, Monday to 
Saturday and 22:30 hours Sunday.  The main reason for the application to extend 
the opening hours was simply to maximise revenue, which was particularly 
required in the current climate.  Mr Shah stated that Section 12 – Provision of Late 
Night Refreshment, had been included in the application in error, and confirmed 
that this was not part of the application, and had been withdrawn on 26th January, 
2021. 

  



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 9.02.2021 

Page 3 of 3 
 

4.9 Councillor Neale Gibson stated that he had known the applicant for a number of 
years, and that the premises was well used by local residents, with the locals 
themselves requesting the increase in the opening hours.  Mr Gibson confirmed 
that there had been no problems or complaints with regard to the operation of the 
premises, and that the business represented an excellent local enterprise, which 
the Council should be supporting.  

  
4.10 Clive Stephenson outlined the options available to the Sub-Committee.  
  
4.11 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraph five of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended.  

  
4.12 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application.  
  
4.13 RESOLVED: That, in the light of the information contained in the report now 

submitted, together with the representations now made and the responses to the 
questions raised, approval be given for the variation of the premises licence in 
respect of the premises known as Drink Stop, 375 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 
8PF (Ref No. 05/21) in the terms requested.  

  
 (NOTE: The decision will be relayed to all interested parties following the meeting, 

and the full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the 
written Notice of Determination.)  

 


